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Sous Le Nez Limited
Balance Sheet

As at 31 December 2020

Registered number: 04184419

FIXED ASSETS
Intangible Assets
Tangible Assets

CURRENT ASSETS
Stocks

Debtors

Cash atbank and in hand

Creditors: Amounts Falling Due Within One
Year

NET CURRENT ASSETS (LIABILITIES)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES

Creditors: Amounts Falling Due After More
Than One Year

PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES
Deferred Taxation

NET ASSETS

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Called up share capital
Profit and Loss Account

SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS

Notes

Page 1

31 December 2020

£ £
12,164
167,176
179,340
43,000
110,012
59,269
212,281
(178,256)
34,025
213,365
(50,000)
163,365
100
163,265
163,365

31 March 2020

£ £
18,164
168,751
186,915
90,500
161,617
118,252
370,369
(327,716)
42,653
229,568
(299)
229,269
100
229,169
229,269



Sous Le Nez Limited
Balance Sheet (continued)
As at 31 December 2020

For the period ending 31 December 2020 the company was entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the
Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

Directors' responsibilities:

e The members have not required the company to obtain an auditin accordance with section 476 of the Companies Act
2006.

e The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Act with respect to
accounting records and the preparation of accounts.

e These accounts have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to
the small companies' regime.

e The company has taken advantage of section 444(1) of the Companies Act 2006 and opted not to deliver to the registrar
a copy of the company's Profit and Loss Account.

On behalf of the board

Mr Robert
Chamberlain

Director

18/02/2021

The notes on pages 3 to 6 form part of these financial statements.
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Sous Le Nez Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Period 1 April 2020 to 31 December 2020

1. Accounting Policies
1.1. Basis of Preparation of Financial Statements

The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with the FRS 102 Section
1A Small Entities - The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland and the Companies Act
2006.

1.2. Turnover

Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, net of discounts and value added
taxes. Turnover includes revenue earned from the sale of goods and from the rendering of services. Turnover is reduced
for estimated customer returns, rebates and other similar allowances.

Sale of goods

Turnover from the sale of goods is recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods has
transfefrsed tp?g%%r%wferﬂ@éds&gggyg gﬁi&wipr%r;{i@gﬁgw _Ct&;%rawinas signed for the delivery of the goods.
Rendering of services

Turnovgs s e e i eintnet setiesmis nesoari srddy T efergageisaide stagsue sy alediemeofsine spiderdhd he stage

of compéefienisitneeayasistneamsakby €6 pditing dnespste nmir6od fors watinheee aeddmitaitstofthe yetals.
estimated contract costs. Turnover is only recognised to the extent of recoverable expenses when the outcome of a

contradt¢aniangibleifixed Assets. and Depreciation

Tangible fixed assets are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment
losses. Depreciation is provided at rates calculated to write off the cost of the fixed assets, less their estimated
residual value, over their expected useful lives on the following bases:

Leasehold Not depreciated

Plant & Machinery 25% Straight line
Fixtures & Fittings 25% Straight line
Computer Equipment 33% Straight line

1.5. Stocks and Work in Progress

Stocks and work in progress are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value after making due allowance
for obsolete and slow-moving stocks. Cost includes all direct costs and an appropriate proportion of fixed and
variable overheads. Work-in-progress is reflected in the accounts on a contract by contract basis by recording
turnover and related costs as contract activity progresses.
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Sous Le Nez Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the Period 1 April 2020 to 31 December 2020

1.6. Taxation

Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.
The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from profit as reported in

the Stajz'?mﬁr\‘/tg?:%é%n?‘{’ﬁ QFQ{F m%%igggause of items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in
items tha ax

other year an are never ble or deductible. The company's liability for current tax is calculated
using tay épdee thatbare beaipesnpcsedineisdhsdaditvayrenagir i dheand ot e ftRarsinpspeied: 14)

Deferred tax is recognised on timing differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the
financidl stihéangiklerAissetsorresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax
liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable timing differences. Deferred tax assets are generallg seRiised
for all deductible temporary differences to the extent thatitis probable that taxable profits will be available
against which those deductible timing differences can be utilised. The carrying amount of deferred tax asdets is
revieweggaitthe end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient
taxable profits yill | vailable to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferre’é)%ﬁ gsx\él%@i)gﬁ%qaiabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the perioc}%ovﬁ%gh
the Iiabi'&igyaiﬁﬁﬁ@&%ggp %Qet realised, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or 120,000
substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. Deferred tax liabilities are presented within_provisions
for liabijitife Ald565 red tax assets within debtors. The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and asset reflects
the tax conseguences that would follow from the manner in which the Company expects, at the end of the
reportiftegario@PEl A%V er or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities. 101,836
CurrenthRrodifedrédriag the therioshr is recognised in profit or loss, except when they related to items that &;600

recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case, the current and deferredtaxisatso
recognidSPinidtRecesmRsFeHive income or directly in equity respectively. 107,836
Net Book Value
As at 31 December 2020 12,164
As at 1 April 2020 18,164
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Sous Le Nez Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the Period 1 April 2020 to 31 December 2020

4. Tangible Assets

Cost
As at 1 April 2020
Disposals

As at 31 December 2020

Depreciation
As at 1 April 2020
Disposals

As at 31 December 2020

Net Book Value
As at 31 December 2020

As at 1 April 2020

5. Stocks

Stock - materials and work in progress

6. Debtors

Due within one year
Trade debtors

Prepayments and accrued income

Other debtors

Amounts owed by group undertakings
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Land &
Property
Leasehold Plant & Fixtures & Computer Total
Machinery Fittings Equipment
£ £ £ £ £
167,176 30,749 17,633 12,176 227,734
- (30,749) - - (30,749)
167,176 - 17,633 12,176 196,985
- 29,174 17,633 12,176 58,983
- (29,174) - - (29,174)
- - 17,633 12,176 29,809
167,176 - - - 167,176
167,176 1,575 - - 168,751
31 31 March
December 2020
2020
£ £
43,000 90,500
43,000 90,500
31 31 March
December 2020
2020
£ £
703 4,047
18,683 20,010
90,626 101,504
- 36,056
110,012 161,617




Sous Le Nez Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the Period 1 April 2020 to 31 December 2020

7. Creditors: Amounts Falling Due Within One Year

31 31 March
December 2020
2020
£ £
Trade creditors 28,277 61,613
Corporation tax 14,705 25,318
Other taxes and social security 5,394 14,716
VAT 22,595 -
Other creditors 4,207 30,275
Accruals and deferred income 5,765 18,407
Directors' loan accounts 93,141 177,387
Amounts owed to group undertakings 4,172 -
178,256 327,716
8. Creditors: Amounts Falling Due After More Than One Year
31 31 March
December 2020
2020
£ £
Bankloans 50,000 -
50,000 -
9. Share Capital
31 31 March
December 2020
2020
Allotted, Called up and fully paid 100 100

10. Related Party Transactions
Sous Le Nez Chez Vous Ltd
Under common control

At the balance sheet date the related party was owed £4,172 (31/03/20: Nil)

11. General Information

Sous Le Nez Limited is a private company, limited by shares, incorporated in England & Wales, registered
number 04184419 . The registered office is Office Suite B Second Floor, 21a Brook Street, likley, LS29 8AA.
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