SOUS LE NEZ LIMITED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD 1 APRIL 2020 TO 31 DECEMBER 2020

Contents

	Page
Balance Sheet	1—2
Notes to the Financial Statements	3—6

Sous Le Nez Limited Balance Sheet As at 31 December 2020

Registered number: 04184419

		31 Decemb	oer 2020	31 March	n 2020
	Notes	£	£	£	£
FIXED ASSETS					
Intangible Assets	3		12,164		18,164
Tangible Assets	4	_	167,176	_	168,751
			170 240		100.015
CURRENT ASSETS			179,340		186,915
Stocks	5	43,000		90,500	
Debtors	6	110,012		161,617	
Cash at bank and in hand	Ū	59,269		118,252	
			-	110,202	
		212,281		370,369	
Creditors: Amounts Falling Due Within One Year	7	(178,256)	-	(327,716)	
NET CURRENT ASSETS (LIABILITIES)		_	34,025	_	42,653
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES		-	213,365	-	229,568
Creditors: Amounts Falling Due After More Than One Year	8		(50,000)		-
PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES		-		-	
Deferred Taxation		_	-	_	(299)
NET ASSETS		_	163,365	-	229,269
CAPITAL AND RESERVES		_		_	
Called up share capital	9		100		100
Profit and Loss Account		_	163,265	_	229,169
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS		_	163,365	-	229,269

Sous Le Nez Limited Balance Sheet (continued) As at 31 December 2020

For the period ending 31 December 2020 the company was entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

Directors' responsibilities:

- The members have not required the company to obtain an audit in accordance with section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.
- The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Act with respect to accounting records and the preparation of accounts.
- These accounts have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies' regime.
- The company has taken advantage of section 444(1) of the Companies Act 2006 and opted not to deliver to the registrar a copy of the company's Profit and Loss Account.

On behalf of the board

Mr Robert Chamberlain

Director

18/02/2021

The notes on pages 3 to 6 form part of these financial statements.

1. Accounting Policies

1.1. Basis of Preparation of Financial Statements

The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with the FRS 102 Section 1A Small Entities - The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland and the Companies Act 2006.

1.2. Turnover

Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, net of discounts and value added taxes. Turnover includes revenue earned from the sale of goods and from the rendering of services. Turnover is reduced for estimated customer returns, rebates and other similar allowances.

Sale of goods

Turnover from the sale of goods is recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods has transferred to the buyer This is usually at the point that the customer has signed for the delivery of the goods. **Rendering of services**

Turnoves from the rendered with the second s

Tangible fixed assets are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Depreciation is provided at rates calculated to write off the cost of the fixed assets, less their estimated residual value, over their expected useful lives on the following bases:

Leasehold	Not depreciated
Plant & Machinery	25% Straight line
Fixtures & Fittings	25% Straight line
Computer Equipment	33% Straight line

1.5. Stocks and Work in Progress

Stocks and work in progress are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value after making due allowance for obsolete and slow-moving stocks. Cost includes all direct costs and an appropriate proportion of fixed and variable overheads. Work-in-progress is reflected in the accounts on a contract by contract basis by recording turnover and related costs as contract activity progresses.



1.6. Taxation

Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax. The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from profit as reported in the statement of comprehensive income because of items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other year and items that are never taxable or deductible. The company's liability for current tax is calculated Deferred tax is recognised on timing differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial stintangial and spectron of taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable timing differences. Deferred tax assets are generally recognised for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which those deductible timing differences can be utilised. The carrying amount of deferred tax as sets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered. As at 1 April 2020 Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the p<u>eriod in which</u> the liability is settled on the wassed on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or 120.000 substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. Deferred tax liabilities are presented within prov for liabilities and deferred tax assets within debtors. The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and asset reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Company expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities. CurrentProvideredreadread the there is recognised in profit or loss, except when they related to items that ar, 400 recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case, the current and deferred tax is also recognised in 30 here on be compared by the income or directly in equity respectively. 107.836

Net Book Value	
As at 31 December 2020	12,164
As at 1 April 2020	18,164

Page 4

4. Tangible Assets

	Land & Property				
	Leasehold	Plant & Machinery	Fixtures & Fittings	Computer Equipment	Total
	£	£	£	£	£
Cost					
As at 1 April 2020	167,176	30,749	17,633	12,176	227,734
Disposals	-	(30,749)	-	-	(30,749)
As at 31 December 2020	167,176		17,633	12,176	196,985
Depreciation					
As at 1 April 2020	-	29,174	17,633	12,176	58,983
Disposals	-	(29,174)	-	-	(29,174)
As at 31 December 2020		-	17,633	12,176	29,809
Net Book Value					
As at 31 December 2020	167,176	-	-	-	167,176
As at 1 April 2020	167,176	1,575	-	-	168,751

5. Stocks

	31 December 2020	31 March 2020
	£	£
Stock - materials and work in progress	43,000	90,500
	43,000	90,500

6. Debtors

	31 December 2020	31 March 2020
	£	£
Due within one year		
Trade debtors	703	4,047
Prepayments and accrued income	18,683	20,010
Other debtors	90,626	101,504
Amounts owed by group undertakings	-	36,056
	110,012	161,617

7. Creditors: Amounts Falling Due Within One Year

	31 December 2020	31 March 2020
	£	£
Trade creditors	28,277	61,613
Corporation tax	14,705	25,318
Other taxes and social security	5,394	14,716
VAT	22,595	-
Other creditors	4,207	30,275
Accruals and deferred income	5,765	18,407
Directors' loan accounts	93,141	177,387
Amounts owed to group undertakings	4,172	-
	178,256	327,716

8. Creditors: Amounts Falling Due After More Than One Year

	31 December 2020	31 March 2020
	£	£
Bank loans	50,000	-
	50,000	

9. Share Capital

	31 December 2020	31 March 2020
Allotted, Called up and fully paid	100	100

10. Related Party Transactions

Sous Le Nez Chez Vous Ltd

Under common control

At the balance sheet date the related party was owed £4,172 (31/03/20: Nil)

11. General Information

Sous Le Nez Limited is a private company, limited by shares, incorporated in England & Wales, registered number 04184419. The registered office is Office Suite B Second Floor, 21a Brook Street, Ilkley, LS29 8AA.